

No. 17-1982

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR COAL COMPANY,

Petitioner

v.

PEARL M. BARTON, survivor of CLARENCE E. BARTON

and

**DIRECTOR, OFFICE OF WORKERS' COMPENSATION PROGRAMS,
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF LABOR,**

Respondents

**On Petition for Review of an Order of the Benefits Review Board,
United States Department of Labor**

BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL RESPONDENT

NICHOLAS C. GEALE
Acting Solicitor of Labor
MAIA S. FISHER
Associate Solicitor
GARY K. STEARMAN
Counsel for Appellate Litigation
RITA A. ROPPOLO
Attorney
U.S. Department of Labor
Office of the Solicitor
Suite N-2119
200 Constitution Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20210
(202) 693-5660

Attorneys for the Director, Office of
Workers' Compensation Programs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF APPELLATE AND SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

 A. Legal Background.....3

 1. The Black Lung Benefits Act and the fifteen-year presumption.....3

 2. The preamble to the regulatory definition of legal pneumoconiosis.....6

 B. Procedural Facts8

 C. Relevant Facts9

 1. Undisputed general facts.....9

 2. Results of pulmonary function study tests.....10

 3. Relevant medical opinions.....10

 D. Decisions Below22

 1. ALJ decision awarding benefits.....22

 2. Board decision affirming the ALJ’s award.....27

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT30

ARGUMENT32

 A. Standard of Review.....32

 B. Introduction32

 C. The ALJ used the right standard to determine if Cedar Coal proved the absence of legal pneumoconiosis.....33

D. The ALJ properly determined that Cedar Coal failed in its burden to dispute the existence of legal pneumoconiosis35

E. The Court need not address Cedar Coal’s remaining two arguments because one was not considered by the Board and the other is undermined by the coal company’s failure to disprove the existence of legal pneumoconiosis..41

CONCLUSION45

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....46

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cent. Ohio Coal Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 762 F.3d 483 (6th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Collins v. Pond Creek Min. Co.,</i> 751 F.3d 180 (4th Cir. 2014)	44
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Dir., Office of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 721 F.3d 789 (7th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Cumberland River Coal Co. v. Banks,</i> 690 F.3d 477 (6th Cir. 2012)	25
<i>Freeman United Coal Min. Co. v. Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 20 F.3d 289 (7th Cir. 1994)	41
<i>Consolidation Coal Co. v. Galusky,</i> 648 Fed.Appx 316, 2016 WL 2642784 (4th Cir. May 10, 2016).....	36
<i>Harman Min. Co. v. Dir., Off. of Workers' Comp. Programs,</i> 678 F.3d 305 (4th Cir. 2012)	4, 6, 32
<i>Hobet Min., LLC v. Epling,</i> 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Hobet Min., LLC v. Soubik,</i> 783 F.3d 498 (4th Cir. 2015)	44
<i>Island Creek Coal Co. v. Henline,</i> 456 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2006)	42
<i>Island Creek Ky Min. v. Ramage,</i> 737 F.3d 1050 (6th Cir. 2013)	44
<i>Milburn Colliery Co. v. Hicks,</i> 138 F.3d 524 (4th Cir. 1998)	3

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. Owens,
724 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2013)4

SEC v. Chenery,
318 U.S. 80 (1943).....42

Soubik v. Dir., Office of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
366 F.3d 226 (3d Cir. 2004).....43

Toler v. Eastern Assoc. Coal Co.,
43 F.3d 109 (4th Cir. 1995)27, 43, 44

Usery v. Turner Elkhorn Mining Co.,
428 U.S. 1 (1976).....3, 39

Warth v. Southern Ohio Coal Co.,
60 F.3d 173 (4th Cir. 1995)42

West Virginia CWP Fund v. Bender,
782 F.3d 129 (4th Cir. 2015)27, 32

Westmoreland Coal Co, Inc. v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs [Cochran],
718 F.3d 319, 324 (4th Cir. 2013)5, 6, 41, 42

Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stidham,
561 Fed.Appx 280, 284 (4th Cir. 2014).....36

Westmoreland Coal Co. v. Stallard,
No. 16-1416, --- F.3d ---- 2017 WL 5769516 (4th Cir. Nov. 29, 2017)4, 6, 35

Yauk v. Dir., Off. of Workers’ Comp. Programs,
912 F.2d 192 (8th Cir. 1989)10

STATUTES

Black Lung Benefits Act, as amended, 30 U.S.C. §§ 901-944

Section 411(c)(4), 30 U.S.C. § 921(c)(4)3
 Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 932(a).....2
 Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(a).....3
 Section 422(a), 30 U.S.C. § 901(b).....3

Longshore and Harbor Workers’ Compensation Act, as amended,
33 U.S.C. §§ 901-950

33 U.S.C. § 921(a)2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(b)(3).....2
 33 U.S.C. § 921(c)2

REGULATIONS

20 C.F.R. Part 718 Appendix.....10
 20 C.F.R. § 718.13
 20 C.F.R. § 718.1025
 20 C.F.R. § 718.1065
 20 C.F.R. § 718.2016, 33
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)4
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(1)4, 5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(a)(2).....5, 28, 33
 20 C.F.R. § 718.201(b)5, 28, 33
 20 C.F.R. § 718.20225
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(1).....5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(2).....5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(a)(4).....5, 25
 20 C.F.R. § 718.202(b)5
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(a).....37, 39
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(b)(2)(i).....10
 20 C.F.R. § 718.204(c)(1)(i).....37

20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(i).....4
20 C.F.R. § 718.305(d)(2)(ii).....4, 6

MISCELLANEOUS

Criteria for a Recommended Standard, Occupational Exposure to Respirable Coal Mine Dust, <http://www.cdc.gov/niosh/docs/95-106/>,
National Institute for Occupational Safety and Health.....7, 39

Dorland’s Illustrated Medical Dictionary (32nd ed. 2012)10, 12

The Merck Manual Consumer Version,
<mhttp://www.merckmanuals.com/home/SearchResults?query=copd+chronic+obstructive+pulmonary>9

The New Shorter Oxford English Dictionary (4th ed. 1993).....9

65 Fed. Reg. 79937 (Dec. 20, 2000).....7, 40
65 Fed. Reg. 79937-45 (Dec. 20, 2000).....24
65 Fed. Reg. 79940 (Dec. 20, 2000)7
65 Fed. Reg. 79941-42 (Dec. 20, 2000).....7, 25, 39, 40
65 Fed. Reg. 79942-43 (Dec. 20, 2000).....40
65 Fed. Reg. 79943 (Dec. 20, 2000).....
